RESOLUTION NO.	

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY AUTHORIZING HOLLYWOOD. FLORIDA, THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE THE ATTACHED CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT OF THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN LAYNE HEAVY CIVIL, INC. AND THE CITY RELATING TO THE WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT PROGRAM BETWEEN **JOHNSON** STREET AND TAFT STREET AND BETWEEN NORTH 76TH TERRACE TO NORTH 66TH AVENUE (CITY PROJECT NO. 14-5125).

WHEREAS, Layne Heavy Civil, Inc. and the City of Hollywood, Florida entered into an agreement relating to the Water Main Replacement Program between Johnson Street and Taft Street and between North 76th Terrace and North 66th Avenue (City Project No. 14-5125); and

WHEREAS, Layne intends to assign the agreement to Reynolds Construction, LLC, but the agreement prohibits assignment by Layne without the City's prior written consent; and

WHEREAS, while the assignment will transfer all of Layne's rights and obligations under the agreement to Reynolds, it will not release Layne from its obligations under the agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1</u>: That it hereby approves and authorizes the execution, by the appropriate City officials, of the attached Consent to Assignment that would grant the City's consent to the assignment of the agreement from Layne to Reynolds, together with such nonmaterial changes as may be subsequently agreed to by the City Manager and approved as form and legality by the City Attorney.

<u>Section 2</u>: That this resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT, FROM LAYNE TO REYNOLDS, OF AGREEMENT REGARDING WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT PROGRAM (CITY PROJECT NO. 14-5125)

PASSED AND ADOPTED this	day of	, 2017.
	JOSH LEVY, MAYOR	
ATTEST:		
PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC CITY CLERK	-	
APPROVED AS TO FORM & LEGALITY for the use and reliance of the City of Hollywood, Florida only:		
JEFFREY P. SHEFFEL, CITY ATTORNEY	-	